

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

## Supplementary Order Paper

Friday, 26 November 1982

## LOCAL AUTHORITIES LOANS AMENDMENT

*Proposed Amendments*

DR CULLEN, in Committee, to move the following amendment:

*Clause 2:* To omit this clause, and substitute the following clause:

**2. Interpretation**—Section 2 of the principal Act is hereby amended—

- (a) By omitting the definition of the term “ratepayers”:
- (b) By inserting after the definition of the term “Chairman” the following definition:  
“ ‘Elector’ means any person who, at any material time, is qualified as an elector under section 69 of the Local Government Act 1974”.

MRS SHIELDS, in Committee, to move the following amendments:

*Proposed new clause 3A:* To insert on page 3, after clause 3, the following new clause:

**3A. Extension of right to demand a poll and vote therein**—The principal Act is hereby amended by omitting the term “ratepayers” wherever it occurs in—

- (a) Subsections (1) (b), (1) (d), (3), and (4A) of section 9:
- (b) Section 12:
- (c) Subsections (1), (2A), (3), and (4) (c) of section 13:
- (d) Section 14:
- (e) Section 26:
- (f) Section 31 (2):
- (g) Subsections (2), (3), and (4) of section 34, with the exception of the second occurrence of the term in paragraph (b) of subsection (2):
- (h) Section 36 (2):
- (i) Section 39 (1):
- (j) Section 42:
- (k) Paragraphs (a) and (b) of section 43,—  
and substituting the term “electors”.

*Clause 4:* To omit the word “ratepayers” in line 24 on page 3, and substitute the word “electors”.

*Clause 5:* To omit the word “ratepayers” in line 41 on page 3, and substitute the word “electors”.

*Clause 6 (2):* To omit the word “ratepayers” where it second occurs in line 19 on page 4, and substitute the word “electors”.